Minnesota law.
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Subd. COOPERATION WITH INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION. TE 
commissioner may suspend the application o_f section to giy insurer me 
commissioner l_12E determined, consultation me international commission,@ 

(1) the international commission h_as._, by December 3_l, 2000, established a_nd 
mainziintg a mechanism to accomplish identification, adjudication, payment 91'‘ 
insurance policy claims —of Holocaust survivors or victims and @ _l§_ir_s or 

beneficiaries, within a reasohable period 5% time; _an_d_ 
__ — 

(2) the international con1mission’s mechanism i_s functioning effectively;E 
(3) t:h_e insurer participating th_e_ international commission good faith E1 

is working through tlg international commission to resolve outstanding claims with 
offers 9_f settlements 

_a 
reasonable time frame. 

Subd. PRIVATE RIGHTS OF ACTION PRESERVED; VENUE. A_n_y 
Holocaust survivor, o_r o_r beneficiary pf a_ Holocaust survivor g victim, who 
resides in this state and has a claim against an insurer arising out of Holocaust-related 
insurance 1?hcn_es;_In_ay a legal‘ action against that ll‘lSl;l1‘6I‘~_lf-(_)_IE(30V<3iI‘ on that claim 

in me district court~o_‘f—fi1e county which a plaintiff resides._ 
_ "- 

Subd. EXTENSION OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. An action brought 
by aHoTcaust survivor or the heir or beneficiary of a Holocaust s‘u_r\/ivor or victim, 
seehing proceeds of Holo—caus_t-hraited insurance paicies, must not be dismissed for 
failure to comply—with the applicable statute of limitationTproT/idai the action? 
commemzed Q gr l?f5re—f)ecember E 2010. _‘ —- _ 

Subd. TITLE OF ACT. section _IE 13 known as the “Holocaust Victims 
Insurance Relief Act of 2000.” 

Subd. EXPIRATION. section expires December §L 2010. 
See. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section I effective E E following fir1a_1 enactment. 
Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:51 p.m. 

CHAPTER 368-—-H.F.N0. 3331 
An act relating to crime prevention,‘ creating the position of director of domestic violence 

and sexual assault prevention and an interagency task force on domesticviolence and sexual 
assault prevention; specifying the powers, duties, and organization of the director and task force; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 6I1A.25, by adding a subdivision; and 61IA.34, 
subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 611A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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Section 1. [611A.201] DIRECTOR OF PREVENTION OF DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE AND SEX-UAL ASSAULT. 

Subdivision 1. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR. The executive director of the 
center for crime v§:tim services shall appoint a person to sTve as director of dorr1_esti_c 
vio1en<:<:—e1nd~ sexual assault prev§t17;n in the center. The— director_ must have_experienc'e 
in domes-tE:-violence and sexual assaulT preventionissues. The di-re—cto_r_s—erves atE 
executive director’s pleasure Ere unclassified service. Tlre_executive director_ may 
appoint, supervise, discipline, and discharge employeero assist the director—i—n 
carrying ou_t @ director’s respogibilities under sectior: 

— _ 
Subd. DIRECTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES. fie director shall have fire 

following duties: ‘ ‘ 

§_1_) advocate E E rights tn‘ victims o_f domestic violence 331 sexual assault; 
Q2 increase public education an_tl visibility about th_e prevention pf domestic 

violence £1 sexual assault; 
£1 encourage accountability regarding domestic violence afii sexual assault at ah 

levels of _th_e system, and develop recommendations t_o improve accountability when 
me system fails;

I 

L) support prosecution aid civil litigation efforts regarding domestic violence 
a_nd sexual assault at E federal Ed state levels; 

(_52 initiate policy changes regarding domestic violence an_d sexual assault at a_l1 
levels o_f government; 

(6) coordinate existing resources and promote coordinated and immediate 
community responses to better serve Victims of domestic violence and sexual assault; 

» Q build partnerships among law enforcement, prosecutors, defenders, advocates, 
and courts to reduce E occurrence pf domestic violence £1 sexual assault; 
@ encourage and support the efforts E" health care providers, mental health 

experts, employers, educators, clergy members, a_nii others, raising awareness pf End 
addressing how t_o prevent domestic violence El sexual assault; 

(_92 coordinate a_n£i maximize tlfi Ea pf federal, state, arm local resources 
available t_o prevent domestic violence and sexual assault 5131 leverage more resources 
through grants and private funding; grit 

(10) serve as a liaison between the executive director of the center for crime 
victinfervices and the commissioner'of health with regard— to— the depart—1nent of 
health’s sexual vi—o_lenc_:_e prevention program funcTed— by fedeal molt grants, and 
oversee lro_w money fin. _ — 

Subd. SERVICE AS CHAIR OF INTERAGENCY TASK FORCE. lire 
director shall serve as t_he chair o_f me interagency tz1_sl_< force described section 
61lA.202. 
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Subd. 4. ANNUAL REPORT. By January 15 of each E E director sflll 
report to the_ governor and the legislatEr—e on matter—s‘vvi-thin the director's jurisdiction. 
In addi_tioh‘ to other issTes~d_eemed relevfit by th_e director,_t_h_e report m_a1y include 
r_ecommendations for changes policies _an_c_l l_av£ relating to domestic violenceE 
sexual assault prevention. 

Subd. OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES. E addition t_o those described 
section, th_e executive director of die center IL'.ly assign other appropriate responsibili- 

ti_<§ t_o fire director. 

Sec. 2. [611A.202] INTERAGENCY TASK FORCE ON DOMESTIC VIO- 
LENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT PREVENTION. 

Subdivision 1. TASK FORCE MEMBERSHIP. The interagency task force on 
domestic violence_@ sexual assault prevention consists 91° the following individuals, 

g their designees: 
Q % director o_f domestic violence Ed sexual assault prevention; 
Q_) th_e director of t_he department gt‘ public safety’s office of drug policy@ 

violence prevention; 

((3_) a_ 
representative o_f the department of children, families, an_d learning wig 

responsible {gr pr knowledgeable about violence prevention issues, child visitation, 
gig abused children’s programs within the department’s jurisdiction; appointed by the 
commissioner o_f children, families, a_r1_d—lsearning; 

_- 
gfl a representative g ye department o_f corrections who responsible fig g 

knowledgeable about violence prevention gig restorative justice issues within E 
department’s jurisdiction; appointed 13 the commissioner Q corrections; 

(_5_) a representative o_f t_h_e department o_f health Lho responsible fig o_r 

knowledgeable about family a_r1d. public health violence prevention issues withinE 
department’s jurisdiction; appointed the commissioner o_f health; 

(2 a representative o_f the department o_f human services who responsible Edi: _o_r 
knowledgeable about violence prevention issues within me department’s jurisdiction; 
appointed by E commissioner _o_t_‘ human services;

' 

(_7_2 a representative o_f E department of economic security who responsibleQ 
g knowledgeable about violence prevention issues within th_e department’s jurisdic- 
tion; appointed b_y tfi commissioner _o_f economic security; 

Q 2_l county attorney knowledgeable domestic violence § sexual assault 
issues; appointed b_y th_e Minnesota county attorney’s association; 

(_92 a judge knowledgeable in domestic violence anti sexual assault issues; 

appointed b_y_ th_e chief justice of die supreme court; 

(10) a attorney knowledgeable domestic violence g sexual assault issues; 
appointed by me league g Minnesota cities; 
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Q _a representative from E United States Attorney’s office knowledgeable 
domestic violence arg sexual assault issues; appointed b_y th_e United States Attorney; 

Q2_) Q3 attorney general, o_r a designee; 
_(l_?>) a representative from tfi Minnesota coalition §o_r battered women; appointed 

b_y E coalition; . w a_ representative from -th_e. Minnesota coalition against sexual assault; 
appointed b_y the coalition; Q a representative from a battered women shelter; appointed b_y E commis- 
sioner o_f public safety; E _th_e executive director _o_f E center E crime victim services; agl 

(L) 2_1 peace oflicer knowledgeable domestic violence E sexual assault issues; 
appointed b_y th_e commissioner o_f public safety. 

Subd. CHAIR; STAFF. E director gt‘ domestic violence E sexual assault 
prevention shall serve a_s the t_aflc force’s chair £1 provide necessary _sE1_ff to assist Elf @ force. 

Subd. OBJECTIVES. E @ force shall work t_o promote fie objectives 
described section 611A.201, subdivision g._, a_nd prepare E strategic E aid 
evaluations described subdivision - 

Subd. STRATEGIC PLAN; EVALUATION. Q2 Ey January 1_5, 2001, th_e 
tag force shall submit a strategic pk1_n E domestic violence E sexual assault 

. 

prevention to E governor 3151 legislature. The plan must include: 
g_) recommendations Q how t_o reduce incidents pt ‘ domestic violence and sexual 

assault; 

Q recommendations on how t_o coordinate existing resources at th_e federal, state, 
and local levels t_o reduce incidents 9_f domestic violence and sexual assault; including 
specific proposals pp how these entities may cooperate better; 

(_32 recommendations’ fg changes policies gel laws t_o reduce incidents 91“ 
domestic violence sexual assault; 

(4) recommendations on the need for increased services and resources to reduce 
incidents of domestic violence and sexual assault; and 

Q other items deemed appropriate b_y tlg fic force. 
‘(b) By January 15 of each year, the task force shall evaluate the progress made in 

reduci—ng—domestic v—iol_en?z1nTs<:):—ua—l—assaults—dL1_ring _th_e rgceding year. TE 
evaluation must detail the resfise to me strategic plan described in paragaphfai 
including g_e'p_rogress,:f_fl made t_owards implemaiting 2” recommend; 
tions. The evaluation must also assess th_e successes and failures o_f me director p_f 
domestic violence and sexual assault prevention achieving _th_e director’s objectives. 
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Subd. SAFE COUNCIL. 13; the degree feasible, the @ force shall cooperate 
and coordinate its activities with the SAFE council. 

Subd. Q EXPIRATION AND COMPENSATION. Notwithstanding section 

15.059, the task force expires June 30, 2005. Task force members E receive expense 
reimbursements as provided section 15.059. Task force members who are not public 
employees may receive compensation fg serving § provided section 15.059. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 611A.25, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. DUTIES. In addition t_o other duties, fire advisory council shall advise 
th_e director g domestic violence a_n_d sexual assault prevention matters related to 
preventing occurrences of these types of violence. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 61lA.34, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. DUTIES. The advisory council shall: 

(1) advise the commissioner on all ‘planning, development, data collection, 
rulemaking, funding, and evaluation of programs and services for battered women that 
are funded under section 611A.32, other than matters of a purely administrative nature; 

(2) advise the commissioner on the adoption of rules under chapter 14 governing 
the award of grants to ensure that funded programs are consistent with section 
611A.32, subdivision 1; 

(3) recommend to the commissioner the names of five applicants for the position 
of battered women’s program director; 

(4) advise the commissioner on the rules adopted under chapter 14 pursuant to 
section 611A.33; 

(5) review applications received by the commissioner for grants under section 
611A.32 and make recommendations on the awarding of grants; and 

(6) advise the program director in the performance of duties in the administration 
and coordination of the programs funded under section 611A.32ig 

Q_) advise gi_e_ director of domestic violence 31 sexual assault prevention 
matters related t2 preventing these occurrences o_f these types o_f violence. 

Sec. 5. INITIAL EVALUATION. 
'_I_‘he evaluation required lg Minnesota Statutes, section 611A.202, subdivi- 

sion fl paragraph gfl E January E 2002. 
See. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o _5_ are effective Ipfl _1_, 2000. 
Presented to the governor April 10, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:41 p.m. 
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